

No. 10-1491

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ESTHER KIOBEL, individually and on behalf of her late husband, DR.
BARINEM KIOBEL, BISHOP AUGUSTINE NUMENE JOHN-MILLER,
CHARLES BARIDORN WIWA, ISRAEL PYAKENE NWIDOR,
KENDRICKS DORLE NWIKPO, ANTHONY B. KOTE-WITAH,
VICTOR B. WIFA, DUMLE J. KUNENU, BENSON MAGNUS IKARI,
LEGBARA TONY IDIGIMA, PIUS NWINEE, KPOBARI TUSIMA,
individually and on behalf of his late father, CLEMENT TUSIMA,

Petitioners,

vs.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., SHELL TRANSPORT AND
TRADING COMPANY PLC, SHELL PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT
COMPANY OF NIGERIA, LTD.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITIONERS' SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF

CAREY R. D'AVINO
cdavino@bm.net

BERGER & MONTAGUE, P.C.

1622 Locust Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 875-3000

Attorneys for Petitioners

PETITION FILED 06/06/2011
PETITION GRANTED 10/17/11

PAUL L. HOFFMAN
Counsel of Record
Hoffpaul@aol.com

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY
ADRIENNE J. QUARRY
CATHERINE E. SWEETSER
ROBERT P. BAKER
**SCHONBRUN DESIMONE
SEPLOW HARRIS HOFFMAN
& HARRISON LLP**

723 Ocean Front Walk
Venice, California 90291
(310) 396-0731

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Question Presented	i
Introduction	1
Opinions Below	2
Jurisdiction	3
Statutory Provision Involved	3
Statement of the Case	3
Summary of Argument	6
Argument	12
I. <i>Sosa</i> Resolved the Question of Whether the ATS Extends to Serious Law of Nations Violations Occurring in the Territory of Foreign Sovereigns	12
II. The Text, History, and Purposes of the ATS Demonstrate That There is No Categorical Territorial Limitation on ATS Jurisdiction	18

A.	The Text of the ATS Demonstrates Congress’s Intent to Establish Jurisdiction Over Certain Extraterritorial Tort Claims.	21
B.	The Historical Context and Purposes of the ATS Negate Any Territorial Limitation	24
C.	The First Congress Presumed the Transitory Tort Doctrine Applied to Torts in Violation of the Law of Nations	27
D.	The 1795 Bradford Opinion Demonstrates That the Founders Perceived No Territorial Limitation on the Scope of the ATS	31
E.	The Presumption Against Extraterritoriality Does Not Apply to the ATS. If It Did, the Presumption Would Be Overcome by the Text, History and Purpose of the ATS	34
1.	The Presumption Does Not Apply to Jurisdictional Statutes	34

2.	The Presumption Does Not Distinguish Between Extraterritorial Conduct on the High Seas and Conduct Within the Territory of Foreign Sovereigns	35
3.	Even If the Presumption Against Extraterritorial Application of Statutes Applies to the ATS, That Presumption is Easily Rebutted	36
III.	The Application of the ATS to Serious Human Rights Violations Arising in Foreign Territory Does Not Violate International Law	37
A.	All Nations Have the Authority to Adjudicate Civil Claims Brought by Parties Within Their Jurisdiction	37
B.	The Provision of Civil Remedies for the Violation of Fundamental International Human Rights is Fully Consistent with International Law	41

C.	State Practice Demonstrates the Absence of Any International Law Limitation on the Availability of Civil Remedies for Human Rights Violations Arising in the Territory of Foreign Sovereigns	44
D.	Universal Jurisdiction Supports ATS Jurisdiction for <i>Sosa</i> - Qualifying Norms	48
IV.	The Federal Courts Have Adequate Tools at Their Disposal to Dismiss Inappropriate ATS Cases	52
V.	Claims of Alleged Misuse of ATS Litigation Cannot Constitute a Basis for a Categorical Territorial Limitation on the Scope of the Statute	58
	Conclusion	61
	Appendix A: Transcription from Original Letter from George Hammond (June 25, 1795)	A-1
	Appendix B: Transcription from Original Memorial of Zachary Macaulay and John Tilly	B-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce N.A.</i> , 578 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2009)	55
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2002)	55
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	35
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	52, 59
<i>Barcelona Traction, Light and Power Co.</i> (Belg. v. Spain), 1970 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 5)	41
<i>Barriere v. Nairac</i> , 2. U.S. (2 Dall.) 249 (Pa. 1796)	30
<i>Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 239 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2000)	57
<i>Blackmer v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 421 (1932)	49

<i>Burnham v. Superior Court</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990)	29
Bundesgerichtshof [BGH] [Federal Court of Justice] July 2, 1991, Neue Juristische Wochenschrift [NJW] 3902 (1991) (Ger.) .45	
<i>Cartwright v. Pettus</i> , (1675) 22 Eng. Rep. 916, 2 Chan. Cas. 214	28
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	21
<i>Cooper v. Meridian Yachts Ltd.</i> , 575 F.3d 1151 (11th Cir. 2009)	29, 30
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)	52
<i>Cuba R.R. v. Crosby</i> , 222 U.S. 473 (1912)	29
<i>Dagi v. BHP Co.</i> , [2000] VSC 486 (Austl.)	47
<i>Dennick v. Central R. R. of N.J.</i> , 103 U.S. 11 (1880)	29, 30
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 248 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2001)	54
<i>Dutton v. Howell</i> , (1693) 1 Eng. Rep. 17 (H.L.)	28
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	35, 36
<i>Field v. Thompson</i> , 1 Del. Cas. 92 (Com. Pl. 1796)	30
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Nat. Rubber Co., LLC</i> , 634 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011)	17, 58
<i>Foley Bros. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949)	36
<i>Galu v. Swissair: Swiss Air Transp. Co.</i> , 873 F.2d 650 (2d Cir. 1989)	29
<i>Gardner v. Thomas</i> , 14 Johns. 134 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1817)	19, 29
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011)	53
<i>Guerrero v. Monterrico Metals PLC</i> , [2009] EWHC (QB) 2475 (Eng.)	45, 47

<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947)	54
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	57
<i>Hiribo Mohammed Fukisha v. Redland Roses Ltd.</i> [2006] KLR Civil Suit 564 of 2000 (Kenya)	47
<i>Hwang Geum Joo v. Japan</i> , 413 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	52
<i>Ill. Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	17
<i>In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litigation</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994)	8, 12
<i>In re Marcos Human Rights Litigation</i> , 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992)	17, 21
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	53
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011)	53
<i>Jean v. Dorelien</i> , 431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005)	56
<i>Johnson v. Dalton</i> , 1 Cow. 543 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1823)	19, 29

<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	50
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , No. 02-7618, 2010 WL 2507025 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2010)	54
<i>Lawler v. Keaquick</i> , 1 Johns. Cas. 174 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1799) . .	30
<i>Licea v. Curacao Drydock Co.</i> , 537 F. Supp. 2d 1270 (S.D. Fla. 2008) . . .	55
<i>Livingston v. Jefferson</i> , 15 F. Cas. 660 (C.C.D. Va. 1811) (No. 8411)	29
<i>Lubbe v. Cape PLC</i> , [2000] UKHL 41, 1 W.L.R. 1545 (H.L.)(appeal taken from Eng.)	47
<i>Mastafa v. Australian Wheat Bd.</i> , No. 07-CV-7955, 2008 WL 4378443 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2008)	55
<i>McKenna v. Fisk</i> , 42 U.S. (1 How.) 241 (1843)	28, 29
<i>Miguel Castro-Castro Prison v. Peru</i> , Merits, Reparations and Costs, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 160 (Nov. 25, 2006)	50

<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.,</i> 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012)	15
<i>Morrison v. Australia National Bank Ltd.,</i> 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)	34, 37
<i>Mostyn v. Fabrigas,</i> (1774) 98 Eng. Rep. 1021, 1 Cowp. 161	23, 28
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy,</i> 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	38
<i>Panama Elec. Ry. v. Moyers,</i> 249 F. 19 (5th Cir. 1918)	29
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union,</i> 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	17
<i>Pease v. Burt,</i> 3 Day 485 (Conn. 1806)	29
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno,</i> 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	54
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.,</i> 244 F. Supp. 2d 289 (2d Cir. 2003) ..	49, 55
<i>Rafael v. Verelst,</i> (1776) 96 Eng. Rep. 621 (K.B.), 2 Black. W. 1055	27, 28, 33

<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	23
Rb. Gravenhage [Court of the Hague] 30 december 2009, JOR 2010, 41 m.nt. Mr. RGJ de Haan (Oguro/Royal Dutch Shell PLC) (Neth.)	44
Rb. Gravenhage [Court of First Instance of the Hague] 21 maart 2012, m. nt. Van der Helm (El-Hojouj/Derbal) (Neth.), http://www.rechtspraak.nl	46
<i>Rea v. Hayden</i> , 3 Mass. 24 (1807)	30
<i>Respublica v. De Longchamps</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 111 (Pa. 1784)	16, 26
<i>Rose v. Himely</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 241 (1808)	35
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	35
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010)	52
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 550 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2008)	56

<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011)	17, 28
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	53
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysian Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007)	54, 55
<i>Slater v. Mexican Nat’l R.R.</i> , 194 U.S. 120 (1904)	29, 34
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spinozzi v. ITT Sheraton Corp.</i> , 174 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 1999)	34
<i>Stoddard v. Bird</i> , 1 Kirby 65 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1786)	19, 29
<i>Talbot v. Jansen</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 133 (1795)	24
<i>Taxier v. Sweet</i> , 2 U.S. 81 (2 Dall.) (Pa. 1766)	29
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	15

<i>The Case of Thomas Skinner, Merchant, and the East-India Company,</i> (1666) 6 State Trials 710 (H.L.)	28
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm'n,</i> 434 U.S. 452 (1978)	21
<i>Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG,</i> 379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004)	52, 57
<i>United States v. Belfast,</i> 611 F.3d 783 (11th Cir. 2010)	37
<i>United States v. Dire,</i> No. 11-4310, 2012 WL 1860992 (4th Cir. May 23, 2012)	24
<i>United States v. Plummer,</i> 221 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2000)	37
<i>United States v. Smith,</i> 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 153 (1820)	24
<i>Watts v. Thomas,</i> 5 Ky. 458 (1811)	29
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,</i> 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 941 (2001)	4, 56

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254(1)	3
§ 1331	34
§ 1332	34
§ 1350	i, 3, 5, 6, 14
Criminal Code Act 1995 (Cth) s	
12.1 (Austl.)	46
Wetboek van Strafrecht (Criminal Code)	
art. 51 (Neth.)	46
Criminal Code, R.S.C. ch. C-46,	
§ 2 (1985) (Can.)	46
Criminal Procedure Act 51 of 1977,	
§ 332 (S. Afr.)	46
Judiciary Act of 1789,	
ch. 20, § 9, 1 Stat. 73	18
Zivilprozessordnung [ZPO] [Code of Civil Procedure],	
Jan. 30, 1877, Reichsgesetzblatt [RGBl.]	
§ 23 (Ger.)	45

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Amnesty Int'l, *Universal Jurisdiction: A Preliminary Survey of Legislation Around the World*, AI Index IOR 53/004/201 (Oct. 2011) 50
- Basic Principles and Guidelines on the Right to a Remedy and Reparation for Victims of Gross Violations of International Human Rights Law and Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law*,
G.A. Res. 60/147. Annex, U.N. Doc. A/RES/60/147 (Dec. 16, 2005) 43
- M. Cherif Bassiouni, *International Crimes: Jus Cogens and Obligato Erga Omnes*, 59 L. & Contemp. Probs. 63 (1996) 50
- 3 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1758) 19
- 4 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1769) 26
- Attorney General William Bradford, *Breach of Neutrality*,
1 Op. Att'y Gen. 57 (1795) 9, 31, 32

Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> European Commission In Support of Neither Party (No. 10-1491), <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) (No. 03-339), 2004 WL 177036	48
Brief of Chevron Corp. et al, as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Respondents (No. 10-1491) (filed Feb. 3, 2012)	38
Brief of the Governments of the United Kingdom and Northern Ireland and the Kingdom of the Netherlands as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of the Respondents (No. 10-1491) (filed Feb 3, 2012)	49
Brief of Products Liability Advisory Council, Inc. as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Respondents (No. 10-1491) (filed Feb. 3, 2012)	58
Anne-Marie Burley [Slaughter], <i>The Alien Tort Statute and the Judiciary Act of 1789: A Badge of Honor</i> , 83 Am. J. Int’l L. 461 (1989)	25
William R. Casto, <i>The Federal Courts’ Protective Jurisdiction on Torts Committed in Violation of the Law of Nations</i> , 18 Conn. L. Rev. 467 (1986)	25
Council Regulation 44/2001, on Jurisdiction and the Recognition and Enforcement of Judgments in Civil and Commercial Matters, 2001 O.J. (L 12) 4-5 (EC)	46

William S. Dodge, <i>Alien Tort Litigation and the Prescriptive Jurisdiction Fallacy</i> , 51 Harv. Int'l L.J. 35 (2010)	22, 28, 34
Donald Francis Donovan & Anthea Roberts, <i>The Emerging Recognition of Universal Civil Jurisdiction</i> , 100 Am. J. Int'l L. 142 (2006)	51
Letter from George Hammond to the Department of State (June 25, 1795) and accompanying Memorial in the National Archives, the General Records of the Department of State, Notes from the British Legation in the United States to the Department of State, 1791–1906, Microfilm M-50, Roll 2.	33
Moffat Hancock, <i>Torts in the Conflict of Laws</i> (1942)	28
Louis Henkin, <i>The Age of Rights</i> (1990)	42
1 Sir Robert Jennings & Sir Arthur Watts, <i>Oppenheim's International Law</i> , (9th ed. 1992)	41, 49
1 J. Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (1826)	21
Initial Report of the United States of America, CAT/C28/Add. 5 (Feb. 9, 2000)	15

Sebastian Junger, <i>Blood Oil</i> , Vanity Fair, Feb. 2007	42
Steve LeVine, <i>Can Goodluck Jonathan Survive Nigeria's Oil Wars?</i> , Foreign Pol'y, Nov. 30, 2010	42
Ed Pilkington, <i>Shell Pays Out \$15.5M Over Saro-Wiwa Killing</i> , The Guardian, June 8, 2009	4
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws, § 124	40
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law	
§ 401(a)	40
§ 401(b)	40
§ 402(2)	49
§ 404	49
§ 421	38, 53
§ 421(2)	38
§ 702	50
§ 703	41
§ 713	56
pt. IV	40
Justice Story, <i>Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws</i> (3d ed. 1846)	30

Robert C. Thompson et al., <i>Translating Unocal: The Expanding Web of Liability for Business Entities Implicated in International Crimes</i> , 40 Geo. Wash. Int'l L. Rev. 841 (2009) . . .	47
William Tidd, <i>The Practice of the Court of King's Bench in Personal Actions</i> , (3rd ed., corr. and enl. London, 1803)	30
Emmerich de Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations</i> (T & J W. Johnson eds., Joseph Chitty trans., 1852). Vol. 1, Ch. 19, § 223	21
Vol. 2, Ch. 6, §71	25
